
Ord No. 0249-2011 
 

1. The names, contract compliance no. & expiration date, location by City/State and status of all companies 

(NPO, MAJ, MBE, FBE, HL1, AS1, or MBR) submitting a competitive bid or submitting an RFP or RFSQ.  

 

Name C.C. No./Exp. Date          City/State Status  

Beaver Excavating Co. 34-0905531 – 6/23/12 Canton, OH majority 

Ames Construction Inc. 41-0871375 – 1/12/13 Burnsville, MN majority 

Tully Constr. Co./Thalle combined application not incl. Hillsborough, NC majority 

Construction Co. (joint venture) 

E.S. Wagner Co. 34-0907180 – 1/10/13 Oregon, OH majority 

Kenmore Construction Co. 34-0802152 – 8/4/11 Akron, OH majority 

Barnard Construction Co. 81-0384712 – 1/14/13 Bozeman, MT majority 

  

2.  What type of bidding process was used (ITB, RFP, RFSQ, Competitive Bid). 

Formal competitive bids were opened on January 26, 2011. 

 

3.   List the ranking and order of all bidders. 

1. Beaver Excavating Co. $76,622,162.40 

2. Ames Construction Inc. $93,819,600.00  

3. Tully Construction Co., Joint Venture w/Thalle Construction Co. $100,745,820.00 

4. E.S. Wagner Co. $108,136,638.75 

5. Kenmore Construction Co. $109,643,100.00 

6. Barnard Construction Co. $116,624,235.00 

 

4.   Complete address, contact name and phone number for the successful bidder only.   
Beaver Excavating Co. 

2000 Beaver Place Avenue, S.W. 

Canton, Ohio 44706 

W. Mark Sterling, President  (330) 478-2151 

 

5. A full description of all work to be performed including a full description of work to be performed during any 

known phasing of the contract. 

Construction of an upground reservoir including Class I dam embankment and a composite compacted clay liner 

bottom; inlet structure, outlet structure, overflow structure, associated piping, equipment, and site work.   

 

6. A narrative timeline for the contract including a beginning date, beginning and ending dates for known phases 

of the contract and a projected ending date. 

The work under this contract shall be completed in a manner acceptable to the City within 850 calendar days after the 

date of the Notice to Proceed.  

 

7.   An estimate of the full cost of the Contract including a separate estimate of any and all  

      phases or proposed future contract modifications. 

The Division is increasing the legislative authority in order to have available additional contingency of $7,662,216.24, 

which is 10% of the contract total.  The Division has determined that the 5% contingency currently included in the 

contract may be insufficient to cover unforeseen conditions that may arise during construction.  The contract will be 

established in the amount of the bid, or $76,622,162.40.  At this time, it is not anticipated that any contract 

modifications will be required for this construction contract and the complete estimated cost for this phase of work is 

not to exceed $84,284,378.64. The Design Professional and Professional Construction Manager have recommended 

entering into a construction contract with Beaver Excavating Co. 


